

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DOYLE RANDALL PAROLINE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES AND AMY UNKNOWN,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL
CRIME VICTIM BAR ASSOCIATION, ARIZONA
ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE, CONNECTICUT
TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA
JUSTICE ASSOCIATION, AND OREGON TRIAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT AMY UNKNOWN**

ERIN K. OLSON*	REBECCA J. ROE
LAW OFFICE OF	SCHROETER, GOLDMARK
ERIN OLSON, P.C.	& BENDER
2014 N.E. Broadway Street	810 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Portland, Oregon 97232	Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (503) 546-3150	Telephone: (206) 622-8000
E-Mail: eolson@erinolsonlaw.com	E-Mail: roe@sgb-law.com

ANTONIO R. SARABIA II	
IP BUSINESS LAW, INC.	
3463 Tanglewood Lane	
Rolling Hills Estates,	
California 90274	
Telephone: (310) 377-5171	<i>Counsel for Amici Curiae</i>
E-Mail: asarabia@cox.net	* <i>Counsel of Record</i>

BRIAN D. KENT
LAFFEY, BUCCI & KENT, LLP
1435 Walnut Street, Suite 700
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102
Telephone: (215) 399-9255
E-mail: BKent@laffeybuccikent.com

EDWARD S. SCHWARTZ
GERSON & SCHWARTZ, P.A.
1980 Coral Way
Miami, Florida 33145
Telephone: (305) 371-6000
E-Mail: eschwartz@gslawusa.com

Additional Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	3
ARGUMENTS.....	7
I. Child Pornography Encourages and Perpetuates the Sexual Abuse of Children, and Broad Preventative, Enforcement, and Remedial Tools are Needed to Address the Problem	7
II. Restitution for Victims of Child Pornography Serves a Number of Functions, but Its Primary Purpose is to Compensate the Victims.....	10
III. Intentional Tort Principles Should Guide Courts in Fashioning Restitution Orders in Child Pornography Cases.....	13
IV. Causation Requirements for Intentional Tortfeasors are More Lenient than for Negligent Tortfeasors	17
V. The Perpetrators of Child Pornography Crimes are Participants in a Common Enterprise.....	19
VI. There is No Workable Alternative to Joint and Several Liability in This Case or in Cases Like It	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
VII. There is Nothing Fundamentally Unfair or Unworkable About Imposing Joint and Several Liability on Child Pornography Perpetrators Who Victimize the Same Child	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Amy v. United States (In re Amy)</i> , 714 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Foundation for Relief and Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 981 (2009).....	22
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Hall v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 353 (E.D.N.Y. 1972)	20, 21
<i>Jacobson v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 540 (1992)	4
<i>Johnson v. Greer</i> , 477 F.2d 101 (5th Cir. 1973)	18
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	4, 10, 11
<i>Kenna v. U.S. Dist. Court for C.D.Cal.</i> , 435 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	3, 8, 26
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	4, 8
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	8
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Unions, Employers Health & Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>United States v. American Library Assn., Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	7
<i>United States v. Angelica</i> , 951 F.2d 1007 (9th Cir. 1991)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Aumais</i> , 656 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	25, 32
<i>United States v. Benoit</i> , 713 F.3d 1 (10th Cir. 2013)	26, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Burgess</i> , 684 F.3d 445 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 490 (2012).....	30
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126, 130 S.Ct. 1949 (2010).....	35
<i>United States v. Fast</i> , 709 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 2012)	29, 30, 33
<i>United States v. Gamble</i> , 709 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2013)	28, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 393 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>United States v. Hargrove</i> , 714 F.3d 371 (6th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 521 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>United States v. Kearney</i> , 672 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2012), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1521 (2013)	26
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 643 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>United States v. Laraneta</i> , 700 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>reh. denied en banc</i> , – F.3d – (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 187 L. Ed. 2d 175 (2013).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 209 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , 631 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Amy v. Monzel</i> , 132 S.Ct. 756 (2011)	22, 30
<i>United States v. Moten</i> , 551 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>United States v. Sensmeier</i> , 361 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>United States v. Tzakis</i> , 736 F.2d 867 (2d Cir. 1984)	32
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	4, 7, 8

STATE CASES

<i>Allard v. Liberty Oil Equip. Co. Inc.</i> , 756 A.2d 237 (Conn. 2000)	15
<i>Chianese v. Meier</i> , 774 N.E.2d 722 (N.Y. 2002)	15
<i>Egbert v. Nissan Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 228 P.3d 737 (Utah 2010)	16
<i>Keibler-Thompson Corp. v. Steading</i> , 907 So. 2d 435 (Ala. 2005)	13, 14
<i>Maguire v. Teuber</i> , 85 P.3d 939 (2004), <i>overruled on other grounds by Barton v. State, Dep't of Transp.</i> , 308 P.3d 597 (2013)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>O'Connor v. Raymark Indus.</i> , 518 N.E.2d 510 (Mass. 1988)	14
<i>Seidel v. Greenberg</i> , 260 A.2d 863 (N.J. Super. 1969)	18
<i>Shades Ridge Holding Co. v. Cobbs, Allen & Hall Mortg. Co.</i> , 390 So. 2d 601 (Ala. 1980).....	19
<i>Shin v. Sunriver Preparatory Sch., Inc.</i> , 111 P.3d 762 (Or. App.), <i>rev. denied</i> , 122 P.3d 64 (Or. 2005).....	15
<i>Smith v. Department of Ins.</i> , 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	15
<i>Staab v. Diocese of St. Cloud</i> , 813 N.W.2d 68 (Minn. 2012)	15
<i>State for Use & Benefit of Richardson v. Edge- worth</i> , 214 So. 2d 579 (Miss. 1968).....	18
<i>Welch v. Southland Corp.</i> , 952 P.2d 162 (Wash. 1998)	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment.....	4, 7, 8
----------------------	---------

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2259	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(1).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(3)(F).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(4).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. §§ 3571-3574	34
18 U.S.C. §§ 3579-3580	4
18 U.S.C. §§ 3611-3615.....	34
18 U.S.C. § 3613(3)(c)	34
18 U.S.C. § 3651	4, 32
18 U.S.C. § 3663	32, 33
18 U.S.C. § 3663A.....	11, 32, 33
18 U.S.C. § 3664	32, 33, 35
18 U.S.C. § 3664(h).....	23
18 U.S.C. § 3664(j).....	34
18 U.S.C. § 3664(j)(2).....	34
18 U.S.C. § 3664(m).....	34
18 U.S.C. § 3771	11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(6).....	11
Children’s Internet Protection Act.....	7
Crime Victims’ Rights Act (Scott Campbell, Stephanie Roper, Wendy Preston, Louarna Gillis, and Nila Lynn Crime Victims’ Rights Act), part of the Justice for All Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-405, 118 Stat. 2260 (2004).....	11
Mandatory Victim Restitution Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996)	11
Victim and Witness Protection Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-291, 96 Stat. 1248 (1982)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Violence Against Women Act, part of the Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 40113, 108 Stat. 1907 (1994).....	11
 STATE STATUTES	
Conn. Stat. § 52-572h (1986).....	15
10 Del. Code § 6301 (1953).....	13
Fla. Stat. § 768.81 (2006)	15
Haw. Stat. § 663-10.9 (1999)	15
14 Me. Stat. § 156 (1965).....	13
Md. Code § 3-1401 (1973).....	14
Mass. Gen. Laws 231B, § 1 (1962)	14
Minn. Stat. § 604.02 (2003).....	15
N.M. Stat. § 41-3A-1 (1987).....	15
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 1602 (McKinney 1986)	15
N.C. Stat. § 1B-2 (1967)	14
Ohio Code 2307.22 (2003).....	15
42 Pa. Stat. § 7102 (2011).....	15
R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-6-2 (1956).....	14
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-5-818 (1986)	16
Va. Code § 8.01-443 (1977)	14
W.V. Code § 55-7-24 (2005).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Paul G. Cassell, <i>The Victims' Rights Amendment: A Sympathetic, Clause-by-Clause Analysis of the Proposal</i> , 5 Phoenix L. Rev. 301 (2012).....	12
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2000).....	20
Alan T. Harland, <i>Monetary Remedies for the Victims of Crime: Assessing the Role of the Criminal Courts</i> , 30 UCLA L. Rev. 52 (1982)	11
1 Harper & James, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (1956)	21
W. Page Keeton, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	10, 20, 25
Hon. Jon Kyl, <i>et al.</i> , <i>On the Wings of Their Angels: The Scott Campbell, Stephanie Roper, Wendy Preston, Louarna Gillis, and Nila Lynn Crime Victims' Rights Act</i> , 9 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 581 (2005)	12
<i>Merryweather v. Nixan</i> , 8 Term Rep. 186, 101 Eng. Rep. 1337 (1799).....	16
Note, <i>Restitution in the Criminal Process: Procedures for Fixing the Offender's Liability</i> , 93 Yale L. J. 505 (1984).....	11
Note, <i>Victim Restitution in the Criminal Process: A Procedural Analysis</i> , 97 Harv. L. Rev. 931 (1984).....	10
William L. Prosser, <i>Joint Torts and Several Liability</i> , 25 Calif. L. Rev. 413 (1937).....	21
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability</i> (2000).....	13, 16, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. Rep. No. 532, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 1, <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 2515	5
<i>Uniform Apportionment of Tort Responsibility Act</i> (2003 Rev.).....	13
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Federal Child Pornography Offenses: Report to the Congress</i> (2012).....	9, 33
John Henry Wigmore, <i>Joint-Tortfeasors and Severance of Damages</i> , 17 Ill. L. Rev. 458 (1923).....	19, 22
